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ORDER

Whcreas M/s Briclgewing Crew Management Privatc i.imited has been issued with l{PS License bearing No. ItPSt.-KOL-16229i
fbr ihe pcriod 1A.A2.2025 to 10.02.2030 b1'the Dircctor. Seamen's iimpio,vmcnt O1'fice" Kolkata under N{erchant Shipping (Rccruirmeirt
and Placement ol'Scafarers) Ruies. 2016.

2. And u4rereas. agrie'"ance lvas regislcred b1'a Seat'arer namell, Mr. Vaibhav Gunjai foru':rdeci through the Directoratc vidc cntiiil
dated 14.i1.2025 alleging collection of service charges amouniing to 16.00,000/- (Rupees Sir t,akhs only) tbr dcpiolment oir mcrchimr
vcssel by the RI'}SL agcnclr. M/s Bridger.ving Crerv Management Private t,intited"

3. And u'hercas, the seal'arcr has alleged that he was contacted bv representatives olthe said RPSI- agency and rvas induccci to
make pa1'ment on the assurance of ovcrseas placentent onboard ship and u,as subsequcntil, sent to Dubai and lrrought back to India r,r,irh6ut
deplolmcnt. [t is further aileged that upon seeking relund. only <50.000/- rvas refundcd.

't. And rvhereas. apersonai hearing u'as conductcdon 30.12.2025 atthe Seamen's l..inplovment Office. Kolkata. wherein on]\ th.
seafarer was prcsent and RPS representative remained absent despite due intimation.

5. And r.vherea.s. a second personal hearing rvas conducted on 14.01.2026 at thc Seamen's L)mplol,ment O11lcc. Kolka,;a" rvhercir:
both the seaf-arer anri the representative ol M/s Bridger'ving Crer.v Managernent Private Lirpited were present. During the said hearing^ thc
seafarer reiterated that:

a) He had visited the olfioe of RPS Agencl'on 19.0,1.2025 for placement and submiltcd his CDC and Passport.

b) A dcmand of <6.00.000/- sas maclc br Mr. Shubha-vu Rol and pavment rvas made to Mr. Saurav Choudhar-v.

c) He rvas provided u'ith a contract of Mainland Shipping (P) l,td. - N{aldives and subsequently senl to Dubai in the plete.r:t ol.joinrirg
lessel.

d) lJpon dcmand fbr refund. Onll't50.000/- r'vas retunded out oitire total paid amount o1Rs6.00"000/-.

6. And rthcrea,s. no manning asreemenl r,rith Mainland Shipping (P) L1d. Maldives w,as founcl uploadctl on D(i.S RPS profiie.

1. And whcreas. RPS Agenc; stated thal the pa),ment uas macle to Mr. Saurav Choudharl,.(an employce of the RPS). rrrho aliegeciil
ceased to be associated with companv rv.e.f'. 01.0'1.2025 and that RPS Agency had no direct ir-rvolvcment in the rransactioir. llorvercr- he
has returned Rs 50.000i- to the seafarer from his personal account and further lequested Ibr'03 to OLl mor-rth time lirr refund thc balai:ce oi'
amount i.c accepting transaction of Rs 6,00.000/- rvith the seafarer as selvice charges by one of his emplolr'ee.

8. And u'hereas. upon clireclions issued during the hearing. both the seal-arer and RPS Agencl' have submitted i'isitor slips and
visitor log book copies. u,hich corroborate that the sealarer visited the office of RPS Agencv on I 9.0;1.2025. I 8.09.2025 and 29. I 0.1025
respectively.

9. And r.vhereas. in one previous incidence the RPS u'as found financial transacting (aiieged sen,ice charges tbr cleplo-r'urcnt) nitlt
some other seafarer namely Mr. Afloz Sharilin tl're father"s bank account of Mr Shubhayu Ro."-'ancl lirrther RPS claims to rcrurn to thc
seafbrer in cash in the pretext of humanitarian ground. The seafarer not pursued the matter anci acsordinqil. the RPS has becr.r rvarnccl br.
this office vide this office letter no. SEO-l l/6/2024-SE0-KOI-KATA dated 03.11.2025 fbr not indulging in such transaction in fi-rrure and
to lransact rvith official account ofthe company.

10. And whereas. the I{PS has declared his official bank account ivith Aris Bank Ltd. Hor,r,ever, found transacting r,rith seafiu'eis
r.vith his personal/employ-ee's account.

11. And r'r'hereas, a Show Cause Notice rvas issued M/s tsridgerving Crerv Managenrent Private Limitecl vide SELI. Kolkata's iettci
no. Sl.O-l l|6/2024-SEO-KOLKATA dated 10.02.2026 fbr the same. ln response. RPS Agenc.v has rcpliecl vide email datecl 06.03 l0ltr"
rvhich is not salisfactory.
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i2. And r,r'hereas. an email $as scnt to RPS Agency on 20.03.2026 by this offrce and requested to firrnish a clarification regarding

tlre non-intimation ofthe resignation ofthe Cre\\,N1anagel and updation oiibrm Vl in RPS profile along lrith pararvise clarification ofthe
issued Shor,r Cause Notice dated 10.02.2026 in a fbrmai letter. duly signed by the authorized signatory of the RPS Agency. Which ri,as .

ciarified/responded riuring personal hearing on 24.0,1.2026, rvhich is not satisf'actor1".

13. And wheroas" the online privilege ol'this RPS has been blocked r.i'.e.f. 10.02.2026 to saf'e guard other seafiitei front uncthicai

business practices and due to non compliance ofguidelines ofN{erchant Shipping (Recruitment and Piaccmcnt ofSeafarers) Itules. 20 16.

1.1. And Whereas. the documentarl evidence submitted b.v--both parties establishes the phlsicai presence of tirc seafarer at the ITPSL

office during thc relevant period and transaction olservice charges in pretext oldeplo.vment urboard or oiher sen,ices cveri after rvarning"

violatingsubrule5(b),5(i),5(n),and5(p)olMS(I{PS)Rule2016,asamended.Fromabovc"itisclearthatthcRPSagencf isdclibcrateil
indul_eing in unethical practices with malallde intention of collcction of sen'ice charges througir unethical means viz. personal accotlnts 01'

relatives/cmpkryees (other than RPS registered Co. Account).

15. lt is also observed liom RPSL Online prohle that each scction is not updati:d properh'" r'r'hich is under violation oi'D(lS
guideiincs i,ide CircLLlar t.r-o. 03 of 2023 datcd 13.0 1.2023.

16. In r,ierv ol- above" the f)irector Seamen's llmplo1'ment Ot]lce. Kolkata under the provision o1'Rule i2 o1'Mcrchant Shipoing
(Recruitment and Placcment oiSeafarers) Rulcs.2016 herebl nithdraws the Recruitmenl and Placement Service Licence Bearing No.

ifPSL-KOt--162295 with immediate efltct. Iv{/s Bridgerving Crcu,Managenlent Private l.imited and its Managing Dircctor ancl aii

Directors ofthis compant are continued to remain liable for ail thc pcnding dues to the seafalcrs ii'ho havc alrcadv been recruited by thcm

tiil their repatriation to India ancl clearance ol al1 the liabitities, if any.

ii. M,'s. Bridgo,ring C-'re\\, iV{anagernent Plivate l-imited is hereby. directed. to return the service chatges coiiectcd liorn \4r
Vaibhav Gunjai and submit cornplete cietails of the scalirer recruited b1'them as on date onboard Indian and forcign f'1ag i,essels in hard &
Solt copy to this office rvithin I 5 da1's from thc date of issue of this order.

18. M/s. Bridgewing Crerv Management Private Limited is also directed to make ail thc duc pa)'ments i.e. Levy fees, SWf S tlues anci

SPFO dues in rcspect o{'all the Indian SeaiiLrers recniited ar-rd placed onboard Indian and fbreign flag vessels trnd lurnish the proof of
pa)'ments to this ofllce as soon as possible.

19. 'fhe submitted Bank (luarantee amounting to Rs i0"00.000i- (INR Ten Lakh Onl-v") issued bl Mis Axis Rank I.iniited oi-N4r's

Bridgoving Crerv Managemcnt Private Limited is hereby invoked bl,this otilice for an1'contingent issue duc to dclault/riolation olertani
provisions ol MS(R&I'S) Rules 2016 b1, M/s Bridgeu ing Cror N{anagement Private Limited.

2A. if. M/s Bridgeuing Crew Management Private l-irnilcd is aggriercd by this order passed. n.rril 
"vithin 

a period of-thity (30) dal's
o1'reccipt of this order. may appeal to the l)rincipal Ollicer. Mcrcanlilc Marine l)epartmeht. Kolkata being l;irst Appellate Authority' in
accordance lvilh Rules I9(l) o1-Merchant Shipping (Recruitn.rent and Placement of Seafarers) Rules" 2016. [t mal be notecl that Rulcs lfl
mcntioned r-rnder Rules l9(l) of Merchant Shipping (Recruitnrent anci Placement of Scalarers) Rules. 2016 is to be reacl as RLrie il i,icrr
typoEaphical error in Gazette .NotificationNo. G.S.R. 169 (ll) datcd i5.02.20161.

2i. This issues r,rith thc approval of Director" Seamen's En-rplo1,ment OfTrce. Kolkata.

f**hr, fi'o'mnv lU u'*-
Asst1. Director

For Director

'l o.
Mis Bridgerving Creu, Management Private Liniitcd
Otfice No .527. 5th Floor, PS AIIACUS,
Plot No .llEr'23. Action Area lIE, Street No. 0777"

New Town,, Kolkata- 700156
[']-mail :- :ltlrnin,?,rhrirl gerr-ingcrerr"nranaeer$Qi!t.{tE!

{lorr'!t:
l. The Direclorate General of Shipping, l,lumbai (Crew Branch/ l raining Branch).
2. 1-he Principai Oldcer, MMD, Kolkata/Chennai/Mumbair' KochiiKandla.
3. Ihe Director" SI]O. Mumbai/Chennai.
4. Ihe Shipping Master" Govt. Shipping Office. C1',ennairMumbai.

5. i'he DDG (E,-Governance), DG Shipping. Mumbai - with a request to rvithclrarv e-migration & oihcr online
facilities given M/s Sarwamangla Marine Acadenr-v Pvt. Ltd..
6. Computer Cell. DG Shipping. Mumbai. rvith a request to publish the same on the DGS website.
7. \4r. ShLil-.hai';-i ito3'" hfa.:lagi:rg Dilcctor. M/s Bridgewing Crew Management Private Limited, 19. Noapara Bye [,ane^ Taltala N{alh.

Garulia. t"-orth 2:1 Parganas. West Bengal - 743 133.

8. Mr. Aviiit Das. Dircctor. M/s Bridgewing Crew Management Private Limited. Noapara B.ve Lane. Garulia- Sporting Club. Notth 24

Parganas, West Bengal 713 133.


